

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

State ex rel NICHOLAS KRISTOF,

SC S069165

Plaintiff-Relator,

**MANDAMUS PROCEEDING**

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State  
of the State of Oregon,

Defendant.

---

MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

MISHA ISAAK #086430  
THOMAS RUSSELL JOHNSON  
#010645  
JEREMY A. CARP #173164  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1120 NW Couch St, Fl 10  
Portland, OR 97209  
Telephone: (503) 727-2000  
Email: [misaak@perkinscoie.com](mailto:misaak@perkinscoie.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Relator

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email:  
[benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us](mailto:benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us)

Attorneys for Defendant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	This court should exercise its discretion to hear this proceeding because of the importance of a prompt and definitive ruling. ....	1
B.	This court can grant an alternative writ of mandamus and still develop sufficient facts to rule definitively on whether plaintiff is qualified to serve under Article V, section 2.....	4
C.	This court should set an expedited schedule for briefing on the merits.....	7
	CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>City of Damascus v. State</i> , No. S066939 (Nov. 18, 2019).....	4
<i>James v. State</i> , No. S066933 (Oct. 24, 2019).....	4
<i>Kucera v. Bradbury</i> , 337 Or 384, 97 P3d 1191 (2004).....	4
<i>Norden v. Water Resources Dept.</i> , 329 Or 641, 996 P2d 958 (2000).....	4

### Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art V, § 2.....	1, 2, 3
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 2.....	1
ORS 246.910.....	3
ORS 258.016(2).....	3
ORS 30.510.....	3
